

1988

Department of Transportation v. Billie J. McConnell : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

L. Zane Gill; Adamson, Clark and Gill; attorneys for respondent.

R. Paul Van Dam; attorney general; Stephen G. Schwendiman; Chief, assistant attorney general; Neal

T. Gooch,; assistant attorney general; attorneys for appellant.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Department of Transportation v. McConnell*, No. 880282 (Utah Court of Appeals, 1988).

https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca1/1058

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Respondent’s argument that the PRB properly considered and ruled on the equivalence of Mr. McConnell’s qualifying experience as a technician contradicts the record.. 4

II. Respondent’s position in regard to the whole record standard of the Administrative Procedure Act that the fact that there is obvious differences between the 1985 class specification and the 1987 class specification is of no consequence is an erroneous conclusion drawn from the record. 6

III. Respondent’s argument that Finding of Fact No. 15 in the April 15, 1988 PRB decision is merely advisory and does not impact the decision ignores the standard of review which is of the whole record. 6

IV. McConnell’s argument that the effect of the PRB ruling is to allow him to be qualified for consideration for the position but does not mean that he qualified for the promotion conflicts with DPM’s rule and prior PRB decisions. 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gallegos v. Office of Recovery Services, Case No.
2 PRB 20 (1986) 7

Craythorn et al. v. Office of Community Operations,
Case No. 4 PRB/H.O. 60 (1986) 7

Lund v. Division of Health Care Financing, Case No.
3 PRB 24 (1987) 7

Rules

Division of Personnel Management, Department of
Administrative Services, Personnel Management Rule
7.d.(2)(f)(1986) 7
